o FILED
U.S. BANKR
CASTERY Sﬁg%cﬂyr%%“?;
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 2000MAY 26 Py o
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS CLERK :21
SHERMAN DIVISION U.S. BAN
. . COURTKRUPTCY
§
Stone, Gene Edward § BY«M—L{PUTY
Stone, Carol § CASE NO. 98-31337-DRS
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S). §

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR
COMPENSATION, AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor(s), certifies to the Court and the
United States Trustee, that the Trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties of the office of the Trustee,
that the Trustee has examined all proofs of claim as appropriate under the proposed distribution, and that the
proposed distribution, attached hereto, is proper, and consistent with the law and rules of the Court. The Trustee
applies for commissions and expenses set forth herein and states that they are reasonable and proper.

Therefore, the Trustee requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of
Proposed Distribution be approved.

DATE: 04/25/00 Ny C’/I)

Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee

Texas Bar No. 21102650

5950 Sherry Lane, Suite 222

Dallas, TX 75225

(214) 379-0790; Fax (214) 696-5455
CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

skeok ek okok sk sk ok ok ok ofe s ok e ok e ofe ke ek ok sk ke ok sk deok ¥ e ofe o ok o oe e s s *kk

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

I have reviewed the Trustee's Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of Proposed
Distribution.

UNITED STATES TRUSTEE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

Date: S-tr-oc By: W




UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE §
Stone, Gene Edward §
Stone, Carol § CASE NO. 98-31337-DRS
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S). §

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND
APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE

The Trustee of the estate presents the following Final Report:

1. The Trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth in Schedule A and
states: That they are reasonable and proper, that in the course of the performance of duties, the
Trustee has advanced monies from personal funds for expenses, and that the Trustee has not
been reimbursed or indemnified.

2. The Trustee submits Form I as a summary of the assets and an estate record.
Any property scheduled under 11 U.S.C. §521(1) and not administered shall be deemed
abandoned pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §554(c).

3. The Trustee has reduced all assets of this estate to cash or otherwise lawfully
disposed of them and the estate is ready to be closed.

4. The Trustee submits Form II as the account of the estate cash receipts and
disbursements.
5. There is no agreement or understanding between the Trustee and any other

person for a division of the compensation sought by this application except as permitted by the
Bankruptcy Code.

6. The Trustee requests approval of this Final Report.

7. The Trustee has examined each and every claim filed and noted his approval of
claims as filed, or he has filed objections to allowances or requests for reclassification.

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE - Page 1




8. The Trustee further requests that after final distribution of all monies in
accordance with the Trustee's Report of Final Distribution, and upon filing of a Supplemental
Final Report and Account and certification by the U.S. Trustee, the Trustee be discharged
from office and the case be closed.

I declare under penalty of perjury that this report and attached Schedules are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge.

DATED: C}nl 13 , 2000.

w [ (‘)/"'“\“_ /7
MARK A. WEISBART, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE - Page 2




%909

Q3UNIISNN HOS
a3y3A003Y INIDHId

%0. %09 %0S

%0v %0E %0T %0+ %0
T %000
%6969
%000
%000
%000
%000
%000
%00°0
%000
D %000
L1 %000
. wemm %1E6
———— %00'SZ

%00°00¢

85°8€0°C £6°€29°CE
aivd aamomv
SINIV1ID a38NO3ISNN SIV1D Q34NO3ASNN
000 (013 'H¥OL830A 01 NYN1IHPIHLO
85°8€0'C aivd SWIv10 a3dnNo3sSNN
000 aivd SWIV1D AL1d0idd
000 aivd SWIV1D a3dno3s
000 S1S0D H3a1dVvHO d0Idd
000 (013 'SaXVIISISNIIX3 I1vLis3
000 , S1S00 1°N0D
000 $334 IYNOISS3H40dd ¥3HLO
000 S334 AINHOL1Y H3IHLO
000 S3ASNIAX3 TYNOISSI40Hd S.WHIL
000 $334 TYNOISS340dd SWAI4
18882 S3ISNIdAX3 S.33LSNAL
08'G.L NOISSINWOD S.334SNdL
:S3SN3IAX3 31vis3a
sL'col'cs 'S1dI3034 V10l

‘IWOONI 31v.ls3

'SINIWWOD

00-61-S0 :@aN0¥UddV 1SN 3Lva
1£€1€-86 :¥3gNNN 3SVD
F0dVO/ANTD ‘ANOLS :3INVN ISV
1dvaSIamM 331SNAHL

ANVIWWNS 3SVO 1d¥O0d3d TVNId S.33isndl



10°S (I2A XJ1Wyod41
sutyorw Juimag
00°00¢ 000 000 000 00°00€ ‘s394 “dmby pods “suireary ¢
yoem 2p Suul Sutppam
000051 000 000 000 00°00$°1 A1amaf pue sing ‘1
00°00L 000 00°0 000 00°00L Jareddy Juiream €1
00'00¢°1 000 00°0 000 00°008°1 SpPOOD) pue aINJUNJ PIOYIsnoy 71
nsodaq 1o M
vd 000 va 000 00°$Z susoda Apnvsg 11
X1 ‘sured Yueg Auerens
000 00°00T 000 00002 SIUNO20Y Jireq Ut ysed "0l
vd 00°0C 000 0002 pUBH UO YseD 6
XL “w_.nﬁau muﬁaum ‘M S19 asnoy Juay
vd 000 YO 00°000°S 00°000°LL JeSa [e3y '8
X1 ‘stred *MN § 99¢ 2 MN € +9€ 3SNOH
00'920°C1 vid 000 YO 000 00'000°9 LIS [y "L
XL ‘sted ‘MN Wip STy x31dnpao
Vi 000 vO 00°0 00°08¥°C 91e1so 183y "9
X1 ‘stred ‘MN S 011 3snoY [ejuay
vd 000 VO 00'000°S 00'09Z°8 QJelsa feay ¢
X1 ‘sired “MN Y LSE asnoy paystjowsq
vid 000 vO 000 00°08%°1 9peIso B3 b
XL ‘sted ‘AN W 104 9SNOY JUBdBA
V4 000 VO 00°0 00'086°1 93e)Sa By "¢
XL ‘stred “MS Y191 Spil asnoyusay
00°10L°8 000 000 0070 00°0 a1e)sa [83Y T
XL ‘stred “18 puzy 018 TH
wo 1161 00'68Y°€E 000 00°0 000 00°000°8¥ Ppea)sswoH ‘|
Junowy Junowy 1058V apeIsq o ©Wwss=va (51509 13O pue sonfeA (kuadoxg (n) PaIpaYoStn) PUE PANPIYIS)
jdwaxqy uaty Suiureway JO INEA SSOID Aq paA129y ®}WSs=VO ‘suondwaxg ‘Sualy pajnpayosuf} uondiasa(g 195V
(V) pasaISIuIpy spund/apes pouopUEqY sso] *aISIL 4q uonnad
AqInd 1985V Auadoid pauIuIsya( Ange A)
anfeA 19N 153
8 L 9 S 14 € T I —
86/€0/60 e ey swiey 00/STY0 :Surpug poudd 104
86/50/90 a1 Bunesy (B)1v¢ oI ‘au01S
G) 86/91/v0  (0) pauaAU0) 10 () PaILd ANeq PIRMpH SUSD ‘OU0lS :oweN ase)
) 291SNI], ‘UBqSIOM 'V JeIN ‘OWEN IS L dreys "y peuod :98pnf  SUA LEETE-86 ‘ON 3seD
, \ SASVD LASSV
I :a8ed LHOdTY ANV 00T ALYIJOUd ALVISH TVNAIAIANI

T JARIOA



10°S oA X304
00/0€/%0 (¥AL) Hoday [euld Jo oreq patoaford wWauny 66/1€/L0 :(d41) Hoday [euld Jo 31k p1d3fo1g enru]
:uoIIoR JSO pue ‘ofes 10 JuLeay Jo Ajep “Suipuad sIajjeW pue ‘9A0qE PI1O3(J3L J0U JIE YIIYM Suisojo ased Bundajfe santAnoe Iofe
(9 uwnjo) ut Junoury rejjo( e L)
00°195°ST 00'9£6°SL 00°0% 61°£01°€$ 61°€88°CIS 00°StSveETS (sanfep umouuf) 3utpn|oXq) STYLOL
51955y Surureway Jo sn[eA Ssoin
86/0€/1 | YSnonp ases jo Suiuun8aq Wox 1521U]
V4 80'E 80'¢ 000 JEEEES L B 74
vi 11°001 11001 umotnyuf) (n) spisoda( 1s2191U] UONINDG-1SO] €T
X1 ‘stred ‘MmN 1S YIS Oty
vd 00°08L°C 00'08LT 00'000°€ (n) Auadod jepuas woy Swodu] '77
‘Kordnnjueq Sur(y jo
sAep (9 UM 30SPI]g UYOf 0} SI0Iqap Aq apew sjuswked
vd 00'0 va 000 00°000°C11 (n) Ausdoq [eu0sId I9WO 1T
Ased
000§ 000 000 vda 000 00'0S dng 2 sSuiysiung 1dbg 20O 0T
uessIN 2661
00°000°L 000 00°0 00°0 00°000°L so[iqowony "61
epZeN 9661
00°07L°1T 000 000 000 00°0000T sajiqowoIny "1
Vi 000 va 000 00°00€°C punyay xe ] swoou] "L§
WAuadoid
eIy WO SWIOSU], ZT# 19SSV 99§ "aluodul [ejuay
vid 00°0 vda 000 00°0SL 3[qeAI329Y SIUNO0JY 91
wnowy unoury sjassy reis eWss=va . Qwo,_o 1900 P san[eA (Auadoig (n) PANPaydsUr] PUE pa[Npayss)
ydwoxy uar Surureway JO IN[EA SSOID Aq paA120Y ®@}Wss=vO suon w._uxm mnm_d pajnpayosur) uonduasa( 19ssY
/(v ) paiojsiulwpy spunj/ales pauopueqy SS9 92SNAL Aq uonRd
Kjn g 1988y Apadoid PAUILLISI(T 3N[EA)
anjeA 1IN 159
8 L 9 s 14 € [4 I
86/£0/60 are( fed swier)
86/50/90 :a1e( Sunddp () 1HE [oreD) ‘Sucs
Q) 86/91/60  -(0) pauaauod 1o () pa1d 3red pIempy 2usD) OUOIS -JWeN 358D
B 291sn1y, J.-d@m._ua VIR IR N 29ISNE], Q.-N:m ~I preuod uvwﬂ—._—. SIa LEETE-86 :ON 2s8)
\ . SASVD LASSV
z :98ed LYOdTY ANV QHODTH ALNAd0Ud ALVISA TVNAIAIGNT

T W04



TANOIT
1076 “42A
61°€01°€ 61€01°E sfelolqng a8ed
000 61°co1'e 9§suel ] Sunsod [euld Y0960V SLEH 1008 03 JJsuelL 00/21/40
61°€01°E 61T MNVE WOYd Q0T LSTIILNI BILISWY JO jueq €T 00/21/40
N I01°E Lr9 MNVE WOYA Q0T LSTIALNI BOLIIUIY JO yueqg x4 00/1¢/€0
60°€ 9L’S JNVE WO¥d d.OTd LSTIILNI BOLISWY JO jued x4 00/62/20
LO'680°C ¥19 NV WOYA d.0Td LSTIALNI "V'N juegsuoeN tZ 00/1¢/10
£6'780°¢ Sto JINVE WOYd A.03Yd LSTHALNI V'N ‘yuegsuoneN €T 66/1¢€/71
8L°9L0E £E9 JANVE WOYd 40T LSTAALNI VN HuegsuoleN €T 66/0¢/11
SH'OLOE eLs NV WO .0 LSTHALNI V'N YuegsuoneN x4 66/67/01
L' $90°€E 16’ MNVE WO AT LSTUALNI VN YuegsuoneN 1 X4 66/0€/60
18°850°€E 0€9 JANVE WO AT LSTIALNI VN SuegsuonenN x4 66/1¢/80
15°250°€ 68°S MNVE WOHd A.0Td LSTIALNI "V'N uegsuotieN 1 X4 66/0€/L0
79°9p0°¢ 089 JNVE WO¥4 A0 LSTAALNI VN uegsuoneN £C 66/0£/90
Zrovo‘e 78S JANVE WOYd AOT] LSTIALNI VN quegsuonen x4 66/87/50
0EPED°E £C9 MNVE WOY 403 LSTUILNI V'N uegsuoneN 1 X4 66/0£/v0
LO'8Z0°C 89 SINVE WOYA 0T LSTIFLNI V'N YuegsuonenN x4 66/1¢£/€0
€T°120°¢ 6L'S JANVE WOYd QOTY LSTAALNI 'V'N uegsuoleN 1 X4 66/9T/70
Y SI0°E 86'S ANVE WO¥d AOTY LSTIALNI VN uegsuoneN 1 X4 66/62/10
9t"600°€ 8¢9 MNVE WOYE AOT LSTIILNI VN “uedsuoieN €T 86/1¢€/T1
80°€00°€ 80'€E NNV WOY¥A d.OTA LSTAALNI BOLIDWY JO juey 86/0¢€/11
TT 01 ‘6 sontadoid o HLON « 19¥SL XL ‘sired
yse) pue WOdU] [BIUSY Lysxod0Od
00°000°¢ 00°000°€ s1disoay] [e3usy ‘bsg ‘voyiurey piaed | « HION « 86/21/11
($) soueredg ($) stuswasingsiq (%) susodaqq uonpesuel], JO uonduosa(g wol paA1dddYy] / OL pied 0UIY N ared
JUN02IY 10 JO3YD uonpoesueIl
L 9 3 14 2 (4 4
:(a1qeatjdde J1) puog seredss
00°000°00€ $  :(rwij oses 1od) puog 1uR[g 00/9Z/v0 Sutpud pouad 104
6587€S9-SL  ON QI JoAedxe]
SONIAVS TVYANHD 9T00T8ESLE :13quInN N0y [0JeD) “JuNS
R eousWY JO Jueg :oureN Jueg prempg Jusp) ‘3uolg :oweN 958D
S9JSTUL, “WRqSIOM 'V HEN ‘ouIeN 92ISTIL sS4 LECTE-86 ON 358D

I

:08ed

@I0OTY SINFWISUNASIA ANV SLAITDAE HSVD ALVLSE

TINIOA



TNIOAT

10§ H2A
000 000 s[e101qns a8ed
oouo 61°€01'¢ PN
000 $101g3(] 01 SJuSWARJ (S5
000 61'E0T°¢C [©101GnS
61°€01°E 000 s1gpsues ], jueq SS9
00°0 61°€01°E 61°E01°E STV1OL NWI100
(g) souepeg ($) syudwIssINgsiqg () susodaQg uopnoesuel ] JO uonduosaq woI PIAIIN] / OL Pled DU aeq
N0V 10 YoouD uonosesuel]
— L 9 S 14 € 4 1 [—
:(sjqedtjdde y1) puog sesedag
00°000°00€ §  :(uuny oses 1ad) puog 19yuR(d 00/9Z/p0 ‘3uIpug poliad 104
658T€S9-5L  ON (I 1oedxe],
SONIAVS TVYINTD 9T00T8ESLE JPqUIAN JUNo3dY [o1e)) “Su0l§
BOLIDWY JO Yued oureN yuedq prempg susD ‘au0l§ :oweN 358D
22)SNIY “URQSIOM V NN :oureN 29snIL, s4a LEETE-86 10N 88D
: ) @IO0DTY SINAINASANASIA ANV SLAITADTA HSVD HLVLSH
T omud T NHOA



04T

10°6 “I°A
000 000 speoiqns a3eq
61°€01°¢E 000 61°€01°t
61°€01°E 00°0 000 $0960TPSLE - ONIIOTHD TVIANID
000 000 61°€01°E 9Z00TRESLE - SONIAVS TVIINID
FONVIVE SLNAWASUNGSIA S1ISOddd LIN SINNODOV TTV - TYLOL
LINNODOV 19N
oouo 000 BN
000 $101G3(] O3 SJudUIARg :SSI]
000 000 eI0qng
000 61°€01°E sioysuel] yuegq (SS9
or'e 000 61°E01°€ STV.LOL NWN'10D
61°€01°¢C 61°€01°¢ JUN0XY VNN WOL] U J9jsued] 9TO0TBESLEH 0OV WOy Iojsuel] 00/21/%0
() 2oueeyg ($) suswasingsiq ($) susodaQ uonpesuel] JO uonduosaq wolj p2A1a2ay / 0 pred asuanaay ared
JUNOY 10 }O3YyD) uopoesuesl
L 9 S 14 € [4 I
:(a1qeo1jdde 31) puog seredsg
00°000°00€  $  :(uwi] ssed Jod) puog 13uRlg 00/97/p0 ‘Sutpus poudd 101
6587€59-L  1ON QI 1ohedxe
ONINDFHD TVAIANAD ¥0960THSLE HISGUINN JUN0IDY Jore) ‘u0ls
_ eOLIAWY JO HueYg oweN yuegd prempd ausn) ‘U0Ig raureN Ise)
99)SNI], ‘HEQSIdM, YV HEN :aureN 39ISnIL s¥d LEETE-86 ON 2B
' L @IODTY SINTWASYNGSIA ANV SLAIIDTT HSVD ALVISH
g @8eq

[45't. (o1 1




SCHEDULE A-1
FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF April 25, 2000
A. RECEIPTS $3,103.19

B. DISBURSEMENTS

(1) Secured Creditors $+0.00
(2) Administrative $+0.00
(3) Priority $+0.00
(4) Other $ 4+ 0.00
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $0.00

CURRENT BALANCE $3.103.19



SCHEDULE B
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS (cases filed after 10/94)

Total Receipts $3,103.19
$3.103.19 25% of First $5,000 $775.80

Less -5,000.00 ($1,250 Maximum)

Balance $0.00 10% of Next $45,000 $0.00

Less -45,000.00 ($4,500 Maximum)

Balance $0.00 5% of Next $950,000 $0.00

Less -950,000.00 (847,500 Maximum)

Balance 0.00 3% of Balance $0.00

TOTAL COMMISSION $7175.80

UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES

Photocopy/Duplication Expense $47.00

Paralegal Expense $211.00

Postage $30.81

TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES $288.81

Records:

Trustee did not take possession of business or personal records of
the debtor. X

Notice of intent to abandon books and records of debtor filed on



Compensation and Expenses Worksheet

Case Number: 98-31337 DRS
Debtor: Stone, Gene Edward

1. COMPUTATION OF COMPENSATION

Total disbursements to other than the debtor are:

11/12/98

02/14/99

04/19/99
04/19/99
06/14/99

10/14/99

02/21/00

03/01/00
03/14/00

Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 326, compensation is computed as follows: $3,103.19
$3,103.19 25% of First $5,000 $775.80
Less - $3,103.19 (81,250 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 10% of Next $45,000 $0.00
Less - $0.00 ($4,500 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 5% of Next $950,000 $0.00
Less - $0.00 ($47,500 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 3% of Balance $0.00
TOTAL COMPENSATION CALCULATED: $775.80
Less Previously Paid Compensation: $0.00
TOTAL COMPENSATION REQUESTED: $775.80
2. TRUSTEE EXPENSES
The Trustee has incurred the following expenses:
PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.4 @ 65.00 $26.00
Open banking file and prepare initial deposit.
PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.2 @ 65.00 $13.00
Balance bank statements
POST: Postage 1 charge @ 6.66 / charge $6.66
POST: Postage 1 charge @ 4.15 / charge $4.15
PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.2 @ 65.00 $13.00
Balance bank statements
PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.2 @ 65.00 $13.00
Balance bank statements
PARA: Paralegal Expense 5 @ 0.60 $3.00
Pulled up docket sheet from PACER.
COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 35 pages @ 0.20 / page $7.00
PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.2 @ 65.00 ' $13.00
Balance bank statements
COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 200 pages @ 0.20 / page $40.00

04/25/00

COMPDETL

Copy final report, supplemental final report and bank statements

Printed: 04/25/00 04:46 PM Ver: 5.01



Compensation and Expenses Worksheet

Case Number: 98-31337 DRS
Debtor: Stone, Gene Edward

04/25/00 PARA: Paralegal Expense 2 @ 65.00
Prepare final report and supplemental final report

04/25/00 POST: Postage 1 charge @ 20.00 / charge
Mail out final report, disbursement checks and supplemental final report

Expense Summary
COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 235 pages @ 0.20/ page
PARA: Paralegal Expense 5 @ 0.60
PARA: Paralegal Expense 3.2 @ 65.00
POST: Postage 1 charge @ 4.15/ charge
POST: Postage 1 charge @ 6.66 / charge
POST: Postage 1 charge @ 20.00 / charge

$130.00

$20.00

$47.00
$3.00
$208.00
$4.15
$6.66
$20.00

TOTAL EXPENSES CALCULATED:

Less Previously Paid Expenses:

$288.81
$0.00

TOTAL EXPENSES REQUESTED:

$288.81

TOTAL EXPENSES AND COMPENSATION REQUESTED:

DATED: 04/25/00

$1,064.61

: )
el
SIGNED 7\4 ;-——\_,// TRUSTEE: Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee

5950 Sherry Lane, Suite 222

Dallas, TX 75225

COMPDETL

Printed: 04/25/00 04:46 PM

Ver: 5.01



SCHEDULE B
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS (cases filed after 10/94)

Total Receipts $3,103.19
$3.103.19 25% of First $5,000 $775.80

Less -5,000.00 (31,250 Maximumy)

Balance $0.00 10% of Next $45,000 $0.00

Less -45,000.00 (34,500 Maximum)

Balance $0.00 5% of Next $950,000 $0.00

Less -950,000.00 ($47,500 Maximum)

Balance 0.00 3% of Balance $0.00

TOTAL COMMISSION $775.80

UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES

Photocopy/Duplication Expense $47.00

Paralegal Expense $211.00

Postage $30.81

TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES $288.81

Records:

Trustee did not take possession of business or personal records of
the debtor. X

Notice of intent to abandon books and records of debtor filed on



SCHEDULE C-2

Expenses incurred in connection with the sale of real property $0.00
Title Insurance Policy $0.00
Escrow Fee $0.00
Realtor's Fee $0.00
Filling Fee $0.00 $0.00



SCHEDULE D

SECURED CLAIMS
Claim Amount Amount Not Amount
No. Claimed Determined Allowed

Previously
Paid

Due

IDENTIFICATION OF SECURED PARTIED AFFECTED:

Claim Claim
No. Name of Creditor No.

Name of Creditor




SCHEDULE E

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES IN THE
FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

1) @ (3) C))
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due
$ $ $ $

1. For Credit extended

Sec. 364(a)(1) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2. Claims from failure

of "adequate protection”

Sec. 307(a)(b) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3. "Gap Claims"

Sec. 507(a)(2) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4. Wages, etc.

Sec. 507(a)(3) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5. Contributions to

benefit plans

Sec. 507(a)(4) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6. Consumer deposits

Sec. 507(a)(6) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7. Alimony/Child Support

Sec. 507(a)}(7) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8. Taxes

Sec. 507(a)(8) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9. Other: No Basis

TOTALS: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
PRIORITY PARTIES AFFECTED:

Claim Claim
No. Name of Creditor No. Name of Creditor

FILED UNSECURED CLAIMS TOTAL: $33,623.93
SUBORDINATE UNSECURED CLAIM: $




EXHIBIT A

ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Case Number: 98-31337 Page | Date: April 25, 2000
Debtor Name: Stone, Gene Edward Claim Class Sequence
Code# Creditor Name & Address Claim Class Notes Amount Allowed Paid to Date Claim Balance

00005  BANK ONE, TEXAS, N.A. Secured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
120 8620 N. 22nd Av. #103 Order disatlowing
120 Phoenix, AZ 85021
00006  TEMPLE-INLAND MORTGAGE CORP  Secured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
120 PO BOX 40 Order disallowing
120 AUSTIN TX 78767
00001  CHASE MANHATTAN BANK USANA  Unsecured $4,076.60 $0.00 $4,076.60
400 100 DUFFY AVE g
400 HICKSVILLE NY 11801
00002  GREENWOOD TRUST COMPANY Unsecured $4,774.67 $0.00 $4,774.67
400 NOVUS SERVICES, INC. g
400 PO BOX 8003

HILLIARD, OH 43026
00003  GM CARD, THE Unsecured $4,311.14 $0.00 $4,311.14
400 1111 TOWN CENTER DR g
400 LAS VEGAS NV 89134
00004  AMERICAN EXPRESS CENTURION  Unsecured $7,838.38 $0.00 — $7,83838
400 C/O BECKET & Lee g
400 PO BOX 3001 Dept. V

MALVERN PA 19355-0701
00007  FIRST BANKCARD CENTER Unsecured $6,788.70 $0.00 $6,788.70
400 PO BOX 3773 g
400 OMAHA, NE 68103-0773
00008 FIRST UNION Unsecured $5,834.44 $0.00 $5,834.44
400 C/O WEINSTEIN, FISCHER, ETAL g
400 2101 FOURTH AVE, STE 900

SEATTLE, WA ;98121

Case Totals: $33,623.93 $0.00 $33,623.93

Code #: Trustee's Claim Number, Priority Code, Claim Type

CREGISTR

Printed: 04/25/00 11:20 AM

Ver: 5.01



L ( - (
Eastern District of Texas
CLAIMS REGISTER

02/25/00 Last Date to File Claims: 09/03/98 98-31337 drs Page 1
Last Date to File Claims for Governmental Unit: *#/#*x /%«
Carol Stone

Gene Edward Stone

-------------——--——--—--—--———-----------—---—-----—-------------------—----

Name and Address of Claimant Amount of Claims ‘ Remarks
Filed and Allowed
No: 1 Filed: 04/30/98 Filed Amt:
4,076.60 g
Chase Manhattan Bank USA NA i)//
100 Duffy Ave
Hicksville NY 11801
No: 2 Filed: 05/13/98 Filed Amt
4,774.67 g
Greenwood Trust Company
NOVUS Services, Inc. {%L/
PO Box 8003
Hilliard, OH 43026
No: 3 Filed: 05/15/98 Filed Amt
4,311.14 g
GM Card, The
1111 Town Center Dr (}k/
Las Vegas NV 89134
No: ¢4 Filed: 05/18/98 Filed Amt
7,838.38 g
American Express Centurion
Bank Optima Card c/o Becket & g>k//
PO box 3001
Malvern PA 19355-0701
No 5 Filed: 05/19/98 Filed Amt:
20,828.73 s k‘N\
Bank One, Texas, N.A. _c
Attn: Tom Kramer Juﬂhﬂ
P. O. Box 167248
Irving, TX 75016-7248
No: 6 Filed: 05/22/98 Filed Amt: w0
. 12,249.33 s Ol
Temple-Inland Mortgage Corp o

PO Box 40
Austin TX 78767

-------------—----—--—--------—-—----..----------------_---------—----_--_-----

No: 7 Filed: 06/01/98 Filed Amt:

First Bankcard Center
PO box 3773 Qwu
Omaha, NE 68103-0773



( C
Eastern District of Texas
CLAIMS REGISTER

02/25/00 Last Date to File Claims: 09/03/98 98-31337 drs Page 2
Last Date to File Claims for Governmental Unit: *¥%/**/+x

Carol Stone -

Gene Edward Stone

N e e W T M G T YR W T YD D TR A T W LTS G M R T AN R G W ML D W S 4D M S b b D G M R Gy M GD G SR YR e TR Gt G W e G G M T R MR S R R W W e W e e oW

Name and Address of Claimant Amount of Claims Remarks
Filed and Allowed
No: 8 Filed: 07/22/98 Filed Amt:
5,834.44 g
First Union @ﬁ/
c/o Weinstein, Fischer, etal

2101 Fourth Ave, Ste 900
Seattle, WA ;98121

o v e wh A W s A N W AR e N MR G Y YD e TR R R R W ML T M M R T MR R e T e T A M e Y am L eh e e ML D G M D ML WL WS L T M I G A M AL W T W R



form. bill

IN THE UNI. £D STATES BANKRUPTCY OURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS LT

In Re: Case No: 98-31337 drs

Gene Edwar d Stone Chapter: 7
Carol Stone L DEIRTeY
Debtor(s) L
BILL OF COURT COSTS
To: Mark Weisbart
5950 Sherry Ln Ste 222
- Dallas TX 75225

Notice is hereby given that court costs (and deferred adversary filing fees, if applicable) are due
and owing, pursuant to 28 USC Section 1930, in the above case in the amount of $-0-.

These costs are itemized as follows:

NOTICES
$.25 per notice in excess of 50 notices mailed prior to 1/1/87. $-0-
$.50 per notice for all notices mailed 1/1/87 between 1/1/98. $-0-

NOTE: For Chapter 7 cases filed after 12/1/92, there will be NO NOTICE FEES.
(Do Not Bill for $.50 per notice)

NOTE: For all other chapters filed after 1/1/98, there will be NO NOTICE FEES. (Do Not Bill for $.50 per notice)
PROCESSING CLAIMS

NOTE: Eliminated is the fee of $.25 for clerical processing of each claim in excess of 10 in cases filed
under the Act or Code.

DEFERRED ADVERSARY FILING FEES
-0- Chapter 7 Adversary Proceeding filed @ $120.00/150.00 each.

$-0-
NOTE: For all Adversary Proceedings filed after 12/18/96 the filing fee is $150.00.
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $-0-
Check to be made payable to Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court
Date: April 6, 2000
JAMES D. TOKOPH
Clerk of Court
p / i
By: 9//\( 4 //":/1-/
Deputy Clerk

NOTE: For Chapter 11 Cases Only: Court costs are due on or before the confirmation hearing. The
Judge will confirm that these cases have been paid at the hearing.



C -

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPECY COURT o
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS'" U 0b

SHERMAN DIVISION |
IN RE: § QM/ R
§ Vi
GENE STONE and CAROL STONE, § CASE NO. 98-31337-S
§ Chapter 7
DEBTORS. §
ORDER ABANDONING ALL REMAINING EOD M AY 17 99

INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY

ON THIS DAY CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION, the Trustee’s Second Notice of
Proposed Abandonment of all Remaining Interest in Real Property (the “Second Notice™). Upon
review of the Trustee’s Notice and finding that appropriate notice and opportunity for hearing was
provided, it is hereby

ORDERED that the properties described in the Trustee’s Second Notice are abandoned

pursuant to Section 554(a) of the Bankruptcy Code.

DATED: WW\;._ [ Y 1999,

vty idF o,

HONORABLE DONALD R. SHARP ———
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE




88—84—1998 125 19PM  FROM ALLIED PROFESSIONALS T0 12143730241632 P.G2
U.S BANKFRIlLJ%[%CY COURT
| IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COMBRRN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
| EASTERN DISTRICT OF

SHERMAN DIVISION
’ ! , “ 5 -
INRE: . §
, §
| GENEEDWARD AND CAROL STONE, § CASE NO. 98-31337-DRS
': § 1 Chapter 7
: DEBTORS. (ﬂ RN L

CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION the Objection to Exemption filed by Mark A.

‘Weisbart, Chapter 7 Trustes ("Trustee") and the Response thereto filed by the Debtors. The Court

ds that ah agreement has been reached, the terms which are described below, Wherefore, it is
ORbBREDMDemom'hm«wadexempﬁmMmmhwxlo42msw,LmurCoﬁnty,

Ppris, Texas pursaant to Texas Property Code Section 41.001; and it is further

 ORDERED that the Debtors” exempfion s foall other scheduled rea property is disallowed.

DATED: W 1998,

HONORABLE DONALD R. SHARP
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

TQ7AL P.G2




L FIL
b.S e H}(RUngDC‘.’

EASTERY mg,r;fl,cr%t?pug
THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 00APR 18 PH 3: 29
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS CLERK, U5 g
- wU.3. )An,_._
SHERMAN DIVISION cot RTMRUP ey
i 8" |
IN RE: § v . “"\“/DEPUTY
GENE STONE and CAROL STONE, § CASE NO. 98-31337-S
§ Chapter 7
DEBTORS, § E 0O D
S s B
IH 1 9 00
ORDER REGARDING
THE CLAIM OF BANK ONE, TEXAS N.A.

CLAIM #5

Came on for consideration the Objection to the Claim of Bank One, Texas N.A., Claim #5,

filed by the Trustee. For cause shown, it is hereby

ORDERED that claim #5 filed by Bank One, Texas N. A. in the amount of $20,828.73 is

disallowed for purposes of disbursement.

oatep: APr 1) 18,9000 g . /g ,

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge




. FILED
U.S. BANKRUPTCY oy,
EASTERN o:srrzficyr%orb?;

THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT (0 ApR | py 3:27

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS e
SHERMAN DIVISION RK.US. Bans
CouRT RUPTCY
INRE: § BY v y
GENE STONE and CAROL STONE, § CASE NO, 98-31357-.6UTY
§ Chapter 7
DEBTORS.
EBTORS s EOD 1970
ORDER REGARDING
THE CLAIM OF TEMPLE-INLAND MORTGAGE CORP.
CLAIM #6

Came on for consideration the Objection to the Claim of Temple-Inland Mortgage Corp.,
Claim #6, filed by the Trustee. For cause shown, it is hereby
ORDERED that claim #6 filed by Temple-Inland Mortgage Corp. in the amount of

$12,249.33 is disallowed for purposes of disbursement.

DATED: /}]W 118, A0c0) ' )

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

N



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE: §
STONE, GENE AND CAROL, §
§ CASE NO. 98-31337- DRS
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTORS §

TRUSTEE’S REPORT OF PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned Trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States Trustee this Report
of Proposed Final Distributions.

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose of all objections to claims, all
objections to the Trustee’s Final Report, all Applications for Compensation, and all other matters which must
be determined by the Court before final distribution can be made.

2. The Trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows, and will make such
distribution unless written objection thereto is made, filed and served on the Trustee and on the United States
Trustee.

1. BALANCE ON HAND $3,103.19
2. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES $1,064.61
TO BE PAID *(NOTE)
3. SECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID $0.00
*(NOTE)
4, PRIORITY CLAIMS TO BE PAID $0.00
*(NOTE)
5. UNSECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID $2,038.58
*(NOTE)
6. OTHER DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE $0.00
PAID *(NOTE)
7. TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE MADE $3,103.19
(SUM OF LINES 2 THROUGH 6)
8. ZERO BALANCE AFTER ALL DISTRIBUTIONS $0.00

(LINE 1 LESS LINE 7)

*(SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE OF PAYEES AND AMOUNTS)

Date: Clg,.l 27 2000. 4B L
MARK A. WEISBART, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE




PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION
-
Casé_Number: 98-31337 Page 1 Date: April 26, 2000
Debtar Name: Stone, Gene Edward \ Stone, Carol
Claim#  Payee Name Class  Priority Amount Paid to Date Claim Balance Proposed Pymt  Funds Remaining
Beginning Balance $3,103.19
Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee - Fees  Admin $775.80 $0.00 $775.80 $775.80 $2,327.39
COMPENSATION
Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee - Exp ~ Admin $288.81 $0.00 $288.81 $288.81 $2,038.58
EXPENSES
00001 CHASE MANHATTAN BANK  Unsec 400 $4,076.60 $0.00 $4,076.60 $247.16 $1,791.42
USANA
00002 GREENWOOD TRUST Unsec 400 $4,774.67 $0.00 $4,774.67 $289.48 $1.501.94
COMPANY
00003 GM CARD, THE Unsec 400 $4311.14 $0.00 $4311.14 $261.38 $1,240.56
00004 AMERICAN EXPRESS Unsec 400 $7,838.38 $0.00 $7,838.38 $475.23 $765.33
CENTURION
00007 FIRST BANKCARD CENTER Unsec 400 $6,788.70 $0.00 $6,788.70 $411.59 $353.74
00008 FIRST UNION Unsec 400 $5,834.44 $0.00 $5,834.44 $353.74 $0.00
<< Totals >> $34,688.54 $0.00 $34,688.54 $3,103.19 $0.00

Proposed distribution is dependent on the Court's rulings on administrative expenses, contest of claims, and/or objections made to this
proposed distribution.

PROPDIST Printed: 04/26/00 10:29 AM Ver. 5.01



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE: GENE & CAROL STONE / BANKRUPTCY CASE: 98-31337
/
/ CHAPTER 7

NOTICE OF FILING OF FINAL REPORT OF TRUSTEE.
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Trustee’s Final Report and Account, report of Proposed Final Distribution
and Applications for Compensation have been filed. These documents are available for public inspection
at the office of the Bankruptcy Clerk, 200 E. Ferguson, Tyler, Texas 75702, or at the trustee’s office
whose name and address is as follows:

MARK WEISBART 5950 SHERRY LANE _ SUITE 222 DALLAS, TX 75225

The following Applications for Compensation have been filed:

Applicants Fees Requested Expenses Requested
MARK WEISBART 775.80 288.81
Trustee

Attorney for Trustee

U. S. Bankruptcy Court 0.00

The trustee’s account shows:
Total Receipts Total Disbursements Balance

$3103.19 $0.00 $3103.19

In addition to the commissions and fees that may be allowed by the Court, liens and priority claims
which must be paid in advance of general creditors have been allowed in the total amount of
$0.00 ; general unsecured claims have been allowed in the amount of $ 33623.93 .
The debtor has/has not been discharged.

Written objections to the Final Report, Application for Compensation and/or proposed Distributions
must be filed with the Clerk of the Court and served on the trustee at the above mentioned address within
30 days from the date of this notice. If no objections are filed, the Court may consider the Report and
Applications without hearing. If objections are filed, a hearing will be held on

at

Date: JAMES D. TOKOPH, Clerk of Court

By:

Deputy Clerk



